

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1963

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

Chapter 65

AN ACT Relating to Definition of "Construction" Under Construction Safety Rules and Regulations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 30, § 88-B, amended. Section 88-B of chapter 30 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 5 of chapter 466 of the public laws of 1955, is amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 88-B. Definitions. Under the provisions of sections 88-A to 88-E 88-D, the following words shall have the following meanings:

I. Approved. "Approved" shall mean as approved by the Board of Construction Safety Rules and Regulations;

II. Board. "Board" shall mean the Board of Construction Safety Rules and Regulations;

III. Commissioner. "Commissioner" shall mean the Commissioner of Labor and Industry;

IV. Construction. "Construction" shall mean and include forming, erection, demolition, dismantling, alteration, repair and moving of buildings and all other structures and all operations in connection therewith; and shall also include all excavation, roadways, sewers, trenches, tunnels, pipe lines and all other operations pertaining thereto. The term "construction" shall only apply to persons and corporations engaged for hire, or by virtue of a contract who have 5 or more employees, and shall not apply to construction for self use. The term "construction" shall not apply to construction for self use where the number of persons engaged for hire, or by virtue of a contract, does not exceed 5.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 30, § 88-D, amended. The first paragraph of section 88-D of chapter 30 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 5 of chapter 466 of the public laws of 1955, is amended to read as follows:

'Any person aggrieved by an order or act of the inspector or the department under the provisions of sections 88-A to 88-E 88-D may, within 15 days after notice thereof, appeal from such order or act to the board which shall hold a hearing thereon, and said board shall, after such hearing, issue an appropriate order either approving or disapproving said order or act.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 30, § 88-E, repealed. Section 88-E of chapter 30 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 5 of chapter 466 of the public laws of 1955, is repealed.